

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet *Clearing house Assistant Director* Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 08-011

Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]

1. Statutory Authority

In the Report to the Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse, the department cites s. 29.192 (12) (c) 3., Stats. It appears the department intended to refer to s. 29.563 (12) (c) 3., Stats.

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In s. NR 10.001 (3u), the substantive instructions related to the use of a body gripping trap should be moved from the definition to another substantive provision.

b. In s. NR 10.001 (5j), the substantive instructions related to the use of a cage or box trap should be moved from the definition to another substantive provision.

c. In s. NR 10.13 (1) (b) 6., it appears that the rule should refer to cage or box traps rather than cage traps. [See, also, s. NR 11.10 (intro.).]

d. In the treatment clause of SECTION 8 of the rule, "intro." should be enclosed by parentheses.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. "Proposal" is misspelled in the fiscal estimate.

b. In the statutes interpreted and explanation of agency authority section of the rule summary, "ss." should be inserted before "23.09 (2) (b)", a period should be inserted after "29.563 (12) (c) 3", and a comma should be inserted after "169.21."

c. In the statutory authority and explanation of agency authority section rule summary, a period should be inserted after "29.563 (12) (c) 3" and a comma should be inserted after "169.21."

d. In the first paragraph of the Summary of Factual Data and Analytical Methodologies, the word "on" should be inserted after the phrase "no effect" in the last sentence.

e. In s. NR 10.001 (3u), "steal" should be replaced by "steel."